Houston, TX Houston, TX

HOLD SELL ANALYSIS ASSUMPTIONS GROWTH RATES

PROPERTY DATA REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS
Analysis Start Date 6/30/2019 Acquisition Date 10/22/2013 Sale Year Yr 10.00 Sale Price Yr 10 $70,370,194

Year Built 2012 Acquisition Price $62,600,000 Exit Cap Yr 10 5.25% Sale Price/Unit $219,907

Date Acquired 10/22/2013 Per Unit $195,625 CalPERS Asset Ranking: 2 NOI (less reserves) $3,694,435 Cost of Sale: 1% $703,702

Units 320 Appraisal Date 6/30/2019 PERFORMANCE METRICS

Total SF 310,351 Appraisal Value $61,200,000 $60,544,500 METRICS
Avg SF/unit 970 Per Unit $191,250 Per Unit $189,202 Cash Flow Reversion Value

Unlevered IRR 6.00% Components of Benefit Stream 29.9% 70.1%

DEBT SNAPSHOT Levered IRR 6.94% Equilibrium Value

Loan Ref 1 Ref 2 Imputed Entry Cap 4.49% Compounded Growth to Reversion 1.52%

Loan Amount $18,298,163 Equity Multiple 1.76x OPERATING PROJECTIONS

LTV 35.0% Appraised Value $61,200,000 COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY
Interest Only Yes Per Unit $191,250

Interest Rate 3.60% Unlevered IRR 5.86%

Prepayment n/a Levered IRR 6.74%

Refinance n/a Imputed Entry Cap 4.44%
Equity Multiple 1.73x

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF UNLEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.98% 4.85% 4.72% 4.60% 4.49% 4.38% 4.27% 4.17% 4.08% 4.44%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
5.86% $54,490,050 $56,003,663 $57,517,275 $59,030,888 $60,544,500 $62,058,113 $63,571,725 $65,085,338 $66,598,950 $61,200,000

4.25% 9.15% 8.79% 8.44% 8.10% 7.77% 7.45% 7.14% 6.84% 6.55% 7.63%
4.50% 8.66% 8.30% 7.95% 7.61% 7.28% 6.96% 6.66% 6.36% 6.07% 7.14%

4.75% 8.20% 7.84% 7.49% 7.15% 6.83% 6.51% 6.20% 5.90% 5.61% 6.69%

5.00% 7.78% 7.42% 7.07% 6.73% 6.40% 6.08% 5.78% 5.48% 5.19% 6.26%
5.25% 7.37% 7.01% 6.66% 6.33% 6.00% 5.68% 5.38% 5.08% 4.79% 5.86%

5.50% 7.00% 6.64% 6.29% 5.95% 5.62% 5.31% 5.00% 4.70% 4.41% 5.48%

5.75% 6.64% 6.28% 5.93% 5.59% 5.27% 4.95% 4.64% 4.34% 4.05% 5.13%
6.00% 6.30% 5.94% 5.59% 5.25% 4.93% 4.61% 4.30% 4.01% 3.72% 4.79%

6.25% 5.98% 5.62% 5.27% 4.93% 4.61% 4.29% 3.98% 3.69% 3.40% 4.47%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF LEVERED RETURNS - EQUILIBRIUM VALUE AND EXIT CAP RATE
Imputed Entry Cap* 4.98% 4.85% 4.72% 4.60% 4.49% 4.38% 4.27% 4.17% 4.08% 4.44%

- 10.00% - 7.50% - 5.00% - 2.50% Equilibrium + 2.50% + 5.00% + 7.50% + 10.00% Appraisal
6.74% $54,490,050 $56,003,663 $57,517,275 $59,030,888 $60,544,500 $62,058,113 $63,571,725 $65,085,338 $66,598,950 $61,200,000

4.25% 11.35% 10.78% 10.25% 9.74% 9.26% 8.79% 8.35% 7.92% 7.51% 9.05%

4.50% 10.72% 10.15% 9.62% 9.11% 8.63% 8.17% 7.72% 7.30% 6.89% 8.43%

4.75% 10.12% 9.56% 9.03% 8.52% 8.04% 7.57% 7.13% 6.71% 6.30% 7.83%

5.00% 9.56% 9.00% 8.47% 7.96% 7.48% 7.01% 6.57% 6.15% 5.74% 7.27%

5.25% 9.02% 8.46% 7.93% 7.42% 6.94% 6.48% 6.04% 5.61% 5.21% 6.74%

5.50% 8.51% 7.95% 7.42% 6.91% 6.43% 5.97% 5.53% 5.10% 4.70% 6.23%

5.75% 8.02% 7.46% 6.93% 6.43% 5.94% 5.48% 5.04% 4.62% 4.21% 5.74%

6.00% 7.56% 7.00% 6.46% 5.96% 5.48% 5.02% 4.57% 4.15% 3.74% 5.27%
6.25% 7.11% 6.55% 6.02% 5.51% 5.03% 4.57% 4.13% 3.70% 3.30% 4.83%

* Imputed entry cap based on forward 12 month (year 1) NOI (less reserves).

SUMMARY OF RETURNS BY ANALYSIS TYPE
Sell Hold Returns Inception to Date

Analysis Type Value Unlevered Return Levered Return Unlevered Return Levered Return

Appraised Value 61,200,000$   5.86% 6.74% -0.57% -6.66%

Equilibrium Value 60,544,500$   6.00% 6.94% -0.76% -6.91%

Equilibrium Value

Exit Cap Rate

Exit Cap Rate

Domain by Windsor
Houston, TX

GROWTH RATES
Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

REVERSION ASSUMPTIONS 10 Yr Avg YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

Rent Growth 2.99% 2.92% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Other Income Growth 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Commercial Income Growth 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Vacancy Rate 4.51% 4.57% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%

Bad Debt Rate 0.10% 0.11% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10%

Concession Rate 0.05% 0.53% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

General Expenses Growth 2.29% -4.14% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Real Estate Taxes Growth 3.01% 3.11% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Property Management Fee 3.26% 3.31% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25% 3.25%

OPERATING PROJECTIONS

COMMENTS/SCENARIO SUMMARY 7/1/2019 7/1/2020 7/1/2021 7/1/2022 7/1/2023 7/1/2024 7/1/2025 7/1/2026 7/1/2027 7/1/2028 7/1/2029

Trailing-24 Trailing-12 Trailing-3 YR-1 YR-2 YR-3 YR-4 YR-5 YR-6 YR-7 YR-8 YR-9 YR-10 YR-11

NET POTENTIAL INCOME 5,087,918   5,213,342   5,207,818   5,365,737   5,526,709   5,692,511   5,863,286   6,039,185   6,220,360   6,406,971   6,599,180   6,797,155   7,001,070   7,211,102

Net Potential Income Growth 2.92% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Running Average 2.92% 2.96% 2.97% 2.98% 2.98% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99%

Vacancy (245,624)   (201,605)   (227,026)   (245,071)   (248,702)   (256,163)   (263,848)   (271,763)   (279,916)   (288,314)   (296,963)   (305,872)   (315,048)   (324,500)

Rent Concessions (28,450)   (28,824)   (29,596)   (26,736)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Bad Debts (5,604)   (9,691)   (3,865)   (5,366)   (5,200)   (5,356)   (5,517)   (5,682)   (5,853)   (6,028)   (6,209)   (6,396)   (6,587)   (6,785)

NET APARTMENT RENTAL INCOME 4,729,191   4,898,773   4,876,097   5,013,017   5,194,993   5,350,843   5,511,368   5,676,709   5,847,010   6,022,421   6,203,093   6,389,186   6,580,862   6,778,287

Net Apartment Rental Income Growth 2.33% 3.63% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average 2.33% 2.98% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

Total Other Income 651,045   655,390   642,712   675,059   695,310   716,170   737,655   759,784   782,578   806,055   830,237   855,144   880,798   907,222

TOTAL INCOME 5,380,236   5,554,163   5,518,810   5,688,075   5,890,303   6,067,012   6,249,023   6,436,493   6,629,588   6,828,476   7,033,330   7,244,330   7,461,660   7,685,510

Total Income Growth 2.41% 3.56% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average 2.41% 2.98% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99% 2.99% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

TOTAL CONTROLLABLE EXPENSES 1,114,354   1,147,105   1,175,998   1,080,460   1,112,874   1,146,260   1,180,648   1,216,067   1,252,549   1,290,126   1,328,830   1,368,695   1,409,755   1,452,048

Total Controllable Expense Growth -5.81% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%
Running Average -5.81% -1.40% 0.06% 0.80% 1.24% 1.53% 1.74% 1.90% 2.02% 2.12%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 2,882,404   2,919,419   3,015,767   2,892,268   2,976,426   3,065,719   3,157,691   3,252,421   3,349,994   3,450,494   3,554,009   3,660,629   3,770,448   3,883,561